

٢	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE STATES	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
		7

32	
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	
IND Seconds C C	3 000 4700C

10084/335 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or co

1. Name of conveying party(ies): Deposit Guaranty Corp.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: First American Corporation
Support and and	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address: Suite 721 Street Address: 721 First American Center Nashville State: TN ZIP: 721
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Limited Partnership	City: State: ZIP:
Corporation-State	
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Association
Yes No	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Corporation-State
Assignment Merger	Other
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No
Execution Date: 5-1-98	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s)
None	•
	Guarantyline 1,331,254
Additional numbers attac	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mary Neil Price	and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Suite 721	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
721 First American Center	7. lotal fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$_05.00
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:	
	8. Deposit account number:
City: Nashville State: IN ZIP3/237-0	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
	- <u>-</u>
9. Statement and signature.	
original decument	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
original document B. Robinson, Jr.	B. Ahm
Name of Person Signing	Signature Oate
-	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:
OMB No 0651-0011 (ava 4/94)	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	h this portion
Do not detac	
Mail documents to be recorded with required co	ver cheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents	

Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burdERAIDEMARK completing and reviewing the sample cover and the control of the same server of the same server of the same of the same server of the same server



OFFICE OF THE MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE P.O. BOX 136, JACKSON, MS 39205-0136 (601) 359-1333 Articles of Merger or Share Exchange Profit Corporation

The undersigned corporation pursuant to Section 79-4-11.05, as amended, hereby executes the following document and sets forth:

	1. Name of Corporati	on 1			
⇒	Deposit Guaranty Corp., a Mississippi Corporation				
,	2. Name of Corporati	_			
⇒	First American Corporation, a Tennessee Corporation				
1	3. Name of Corporati	on 3			FILED 04/30/1998
⇒				· ` `	ERIC CLARK Secretaryof State State of Mississippi
	4. The future effective (Complete if applical	M·	ay 1, 1998 12:01 a.	m. CDT	
	5. The plan of merger	or share excha	nge. (Attach page)		
	6. Mark appropriate	box.			
⇒	(a) Shareholder	approval of the pl	an of merger or share exch	nange was not required.	
	OR				
⇒	(b) If approval exchange was r		s of one or more corporation	ons party to the merger or share	
	be cast		f outstanding shares, and r led to vote separately on t	number of votes entitled to he plan as to each	ed with the Secretary of State
	Name of Corporation	Designation	No. of outstanding shares	No. of votes entitled to be cast	ms with the the Secret
⇒	Deposit Guaranty Corp.	Common	40,831,953	40,831,953	gu corfor filed with (
⇒	First American Corporation	Common	59,007,497	59,007,497	This page original fill
⇒					<u> </u>

Rev. 01/96



OFFICE OF THE MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE P.O. BOX 136, JACKSON, MS 39205-0136 (601) 359-1333 Articles of Merger or Share Exchange Profit Corporation

AND EITHER a. the total number of votes cast for and against the plan by each class entitled to vote separately on the plan was Name of Corporation Total no. of votes Total no. of votes cast Class cast FOR the Plan AGAINST the Plan \Rightarrow \Rightarrow OR b. the total number of undisputed votes cast for the plan separately by each class was Name of Corporation Class Total no. of undisputed votes cast FOR the Plan Deposit Guaranty \Rightarrow 25,272,186 Corp. Common First American Corporation 41,960,567 Common ⇒ and the number of votes east for the plan by each class was sufficient for approval by that class. Name of Corporation 1 orignal filed with the Secretary of State. This page conforms with the duplicate Deposit Guaranty Corp. (Please keep writing within blocks) By: Signature 8. B. 2. King Chairman and Printed Name E. B. Robinson, Jr. Title

Rev. 01/96

Chief Executive Office



OFFICE OF THE MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE P.O. BOX 136, JACKSON, MS 39205-0136 (601) 359-1333 Articles of Merger or Share Exchange Profit Corporation

Name	of Corporation 2			
Firs	t American Co	orporation		
Ву:	Signature	Dennic C. Boung	(Picase k	ceep writing within blocks)
	Printed Name	Dennis C. Bottorff	Title	Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Name	of Corporation 3			``
Ву:	Signature		(Please)	ceep writing within blocks)
	Printed Name		Title	
NOTE 1. If sh on the articles at a me	areholder annre	oval is required, the plan must be approve ity of all votes entitled to be cast by that on provide for a greater or lessor vote, bu	ed by eac voting go t not less	th voting group entitled to vote roup unless the Act or the than a majority of all votes

2. The articles cannot be filed unless the corporation(s) has (have) paid all fees and taxes (and delinquencies) imposed by law.

3. The articles must be similarly executed by each corporation that is a party to the merger.

Rev. 01/96

PLAN OF MERGER

1. Names and Surviving Corporation.

Deposit Guaranty Corp. ("Company") proposes to merge (the "Merger") into First American Corporation ("Parent") and Parent shall be the "Surviving Corporation". The Surviving Corporation's name shall be "First American Corporation". Shares of \$2.50 par value common stock of First American Corporation will be issued to shareholders of Company for their shares of Company in connection with the Merger.

2. Terms and Conditions of the Merger.

The Merger shall be consummated only pursuant to and in accordance with this Plan of Merger and the Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of December 7, 1998, by and between Company and Parent (the "Agreement"). The Merger will be effective upon the filing of the Articles of Merger by the Secretary of State of Tennessee and the Secretary of State of Mississippi to be effective at 12:01 am C.S.T. on the 1st day of May, 1998 (the "Effective Time").

3. Conversion of Shares.

Conversion of Company Common Stock. (a) At the Effective Time, subject to Section 3.5(e) herein and Section 9.1(g) of the Agreement, each share of the common stock, no par value, of the Company (the "Company Common Stock") issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time (other than Dissenting Shares (as defined in the Agreement) and other than shares of Company Common Stock held directly or indirectly by Parent or the Company or any of their respective Subsidiaries (as defined in the Agreement) (except for Trust Account Shares and DPC shares, as such terms are defined in Section 3.2 hereof)) shall, by virtue of this Agreement and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, be converted into and exchangeable for 1.17 shares (the "Exchange Ratio") of the common stock, par value \$2.50 per share, of Parent ("Parent Common Stock") (together with the number of Parent Rights (as defined in Section 5.2 of the Agreement) associated therewith). All of the shares of Company Common Stock converted into Parent Common Stock pursuant stock Section 3 shall no longer be outstanding and shall automatically be cancelled and shall cease exist, and each certificate (each a "Certificate") previously representing any such shares Company Common Stock shall thereafter only represent the right to receive (i) the number 2018 whole shares of Parent Common Stock and (ii) the cash in lieu of fractional shares into which the shares of Company Common Stock represented by such Certificate have been converted pursuant to this Section 3.1 and Section 3.5(e) hereof. Certificates previously representing shares of Company Common Stock shall be exchanged for certificates representing whole shares of Parent Common Stock and cash in lieu of fractional shares issued in consideration therefor upon the surrender of such Certificates in accordance with Section 3.5, without any interest E thereon. If, between the date of the Agreement and the Effective Time, the shares of Parint Common Stock shall be changed into a different number or class of shares by reason of any reclassification, recapitalization, split-up, combination, exchange of shares or readjustment, or a

F:\DOC\MNP\M&A\DEP\CLOSING\MERGPLAN.DOC

stock dividend thereon shall be declared with a record date within said period, the Exchange Ratio shall be adjusted accordingly.

- (b) At the Effective Time, all shares of Company Common Stock that are owned directly or indirectly by Parent or the Company or any of their respective Subsidiaries (other than shares of Company Common Stock (x) held directly or indirectly in trust accounts, managed accounts and the like or otherwise held in a fiduciary capacity for the benefit of third parties (any such shares, and shares of Parent Common Stock which are similarly held, whether held directly or indirectly by Parent or the Company, as the case may be, being referred to herein as "Trust Account Shares") and (y) held by Parent or the Company or any of their respective Subsidiaries in respect of a debt previously contracted (any such shares of Company Common Stock, and shares of Parent Common Stock which are similarly held, whether held directly or indirectly by Parent or the Company, being referred to herein at "DPC Shares")) shall be cancelled and shall cease to exist and no stock of Parent or other consideration shall be delivered in exchange therefor. All shares of Parent Common Stock that are owned by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries (other than Trust Account Shares and DPC Shares) shall become treasury stock of Parent.
- (c) Notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the contrary, shares of Company Common Stock which are outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time and with respect to which dissenters' rights shall have been properly demanded in accordance with Article 13 of the MBCA ("Dissenting Shares") shall not be converted into the right to receive, or be exchangeable for, Parent Common Stock or cash in lieu of fractional shares but, instead, the holders thereof shall be entitled to payment of the appraised value of such Dissenting Shares in accordance with the provisions of Article 13 of the MBCA; provided, however, that (i) if any holder of Dissenting Shares shall subsequently deliver a written withdrawal of his demand for appraisal of such shares, or (ii) if any holder fails to establish his entitlement to dissenters' rights as provided in Article 13 of the MBCA, such holder or holders (as the case may be) shall forfeit the right to appraisal of such shares of Company Common Stock and each of such shares shall thereupon be deemed to have been converted into the right to receive, and to have become exchangeable for, as of the Eriective Time, Parent Common Stock and/or cash in lieu of fractional shares, without any interest thereon, as provided in Section 3.1(a), Section 3.4 and yof State. Section 3.5 herein.
- 3.2 Stock Options. (a) At the Effective Time, each option granted by the Company to purchase shares of Company Common Stock (each a "Company Option") which have shares of Company Common Stock (each a "Company Option") which have shares of Company Common Stock and shall be converted automatically into an option purchase shares of Parent Common Stock in an amount and at an exercise price determined provided below (and otherwise subject to the terms of the Stock-Based, Long-Term Incentive Plan II (the "Company Option Plans"), agreements evidencing grants thereunder and any other agreements between the Company and optionee regarding Company Options):

(1) the number of shares of Parent Common Stock to be subject to the new

F:\DOC\MNP\M&A\DEP\CLOSING\MERGPLAN.DOC

2

option shall be equal to the product of the number of shares of Company Common Stock subject to the original option and the Exchange Ratio, provided that any fractional shares of Parent Common Stock resulting from such multiplication shall be rounded down to the nearest whole share; and

(2) the exercise price per share of Parent Common Stock under the new option shall be equal to the exercise price per share of Company Common Stock under the original option divided by the Exchange Ratio, provided that such exercise price shall be rounded up to the nearest cent.

The adjustment provided herein with respect to any options which are "incentive stock options" (as defined in Section 422 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code")) shall be and is intended to be effected in a manner which is consistent with Section 424(a) of the Code and, to the extent it is not so consistent, such Section 424(a) shall override anything to the contrary contained in the Agreement. The duration and other terms of the new option shall be the same as the original option except that all references to the Company shall be deemed to be references to Parent.

- (b) Prior to the Effective Time, Parent shall reserve for issuance the number of shares of Parent Common Stock necessary to satisfy Parent's obligations under this Section 3.2. Promptly after the Effective Time (but in no event later than five business days thereafter), Parent shall file with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") a registration statement on an appropriate form under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), with respect to the shares of Parent Common Stock subject to options to acquire Parent Common Stock issued pursuant to Section 3.2(a) hereof, and shall use its best efforts to maintain the current status of the prospectus contained therein, as well as comply with applicable state securities or "blue sky" laws, for so long as such options remain outstanding.
- 3.3 Parent Common Stock. Except for shares of Parent Common Stock owned by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries (other than Trust Account Shares and DPC Shares), which shall be converted into treasury stock of Parent as contemplated by Section 3.1 hereof, the shares of Parent Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Timeshall be unaffected by the Merger and such shares shall remain issued and outstanding.
- 3.4 Parent to Make Shares Available. At or prior to the Effective Time, Parent shall deposit, or shall cause to be deposited, with a bank or trust company (which may be as Subsidiary of Parent) (the "Exchange Agent") selected by Parent and reasonably satisfactor at the Company, for the benefit of the holders of Certificates, for exchange in accordance with Sections 3.4 and 3.5, certificates representing the shares of Parent Common Stock and the cashang lieu of fractional shares (such cash and certificates for shares of Parent Common Stock, together with any dividends or distributions with respect thereto, being hereinafter referred to as the "Exchange Fund") to be issued pursuant to Section 3.1 and paid pursuant to Section 3.5(a) are exchange for outstanding shares of Company Common Stock.

F:\DOC\MNP\M&A\DEP\CLOSINGMERGFLANDOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 1797 FRAME: 0007 Secretary of State

- 3.5 Exchange of Shares. (a) As soon as practicable after the Effective Time, and in no event more than three business days thereafter, the Exchange Agent shall mail to each holder of record of a Certificate or Certificates a form letter of transmittal (which shall specify that delivery shall be effected, and risk of loss and title to the Certificates shall pass, only upon delivery of the Certificates to the Exchange Agent) and instructions for use in effecting the surrender of the Certificates in exchange for certificates representing the shares of Parent Common Stock and the cash in lieu of fractional shares into which the shares of Company Common Stock represented by such Certificate or Certificates shall have been converted pursuant to the Agreement. The Company shall have the right to review both the letter of transmittal and the instructions prior to the Effective Time and provide reasonable comments thereon. Upon surrender of a Certificate for exchange and cancellation to the Exchange Agent, together with such letter of transmittal, duly executed, the holder of such Certificate shall be entitled to receive in exchange therefor (x) a certificate representing that number of whole shares of Parent Common Stock to which such holder of Company Common Stock shall have become entitled pursuant to the provisions of Sections 3.1 through 3.3 hereof and (y) a check representing the amount of cash in lieu of fractional shares, if any, which such holder has the right to receive in respect of the Certificate surrendered pursuant to the provisions of Sections 3.4 and 3.5, and the Certificate so surrendered shall forthwith be cancelled. No interest will be paid or accrued on the cash in lieu of fractional shares and unpaid dividends and distributions, if any, payable to holders of Certificates.
- (b) No dividends or other distributions declared after the Effective Time with respect to Parent Common Stock and payable to the holders of record thereof shall be paid to the holder of any unsurrendered Certificate until the holder thereof shall surrender such Certificate in accordance with Sections 3.4 and 3.5. After the surrender of a Certificate in accordance with Sections 3.4 and 3.5 herein, the record holder thereof shall be entitled to receive any such dividends or other distributions, without any interest thereon, which theretofore had become payable with respect to shares of Parent Common Stock represented by such Certificate.
- (c) If any certificate representing shares of Parent Common Stock is to be issued in a name other than that in which the Certificate surrendered in exchange therefor is registered, it shall be a condition of the issuance thereof that the Certificate so surrendered shall be properly endorsed (or accompanied by an appropriate instrument of transfer) and otherwise in proper forms for transfer, and that the person requesting such exchange shall pay to the Exchange Agent in advance any transfer or other taxes required by reason of the issuance of a certificate representing shares of Parent Common Stock in any name other than that of the registered holder of the Certificate surrendered, or required for any other reason, or shall establish to satisfaction of the Exchange Agent that such tax has been paid or is not payable.
- (d) After the Effective Time, there shall be no transfers on the stock transfer books of the Company of the shares of Company Common Stock which were issued outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time. If, after the Effective Time, Certificates representing such shares are presented for transfer to the Exchange Agent, they shall cancelled and exchanged for certificates representing shares of Parent Common Stock as provided in Sections 3.4 and 3.5 herein.

F:\DOC\MNP\M&A\DEP\CLOSING\MERGPLAN.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 1797 FRAME: 0008 Secretary of State

- (e) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Agreement, no certificates or scrip representing fractional shares of Parent Common Stock shall be issued upon the surrender for exchange of Certificates, no dividend or distribution with respect to Parent Common Stock shall be payable on or with respect to any fractional share, and such fractional share interests shall not entitle the owner thereof to vote or to any other rights of a shareholder of Parent. In lieu of the issuance of any such fractional share, Parent shall pay to each former stockholder of the Company who otherwise would be entitled to receive a fractional share of Parent Common Stock an amount in cash determined by multiplying (i) the average of the closing sale prices of Parent Common Stock on the Nasdaq National Market (the "Nasdaq/NMS") as reported by The Wall Street Journal for the five trading days immediately preceding the date on which the Effective Time shall occur by (ii) the fraction of a share of Parent Common Stock which such holder would otherwise be entitled to receive pursuant to Section 3.1 hereof.
- (f) Any portion of the Exchange Fund that remains unclaimed by the stockholders of the Company for twelve months after the Effective Time shall be paid to Parent. Any stockholders of the Company who have not theretofore complied with Section 3.4 and 3.5 herein shall thereafter look only to Parent for payment of their shares of Parent Common Stock, cash in lieu of fractional shares and unpaid dividends and distributions on the Parent Common Stock deliverable in respect of each share of Company Common Stock such stockholder holds as determined pursuant to the Agreement, in each case, without any interest thereon. Notwithstanding the foregoing, none of Parent, the Company, the Exchange Agent or any other person shall be liable to any former holder of shares of Company Common Stock for any amount properly delivered to a public official pursuant to applicable abandoned property, escheat or similar laws.
- (g) In the event any Certificate shall have been lost, stolen or destroyed, upon the making of an affidavit of that fact by the person claiming such Certificate to be lost, stolen or destroyed and, if required by Parent, the posting by such person of a bond in such amount as Parent may direct as indemnity against any claim that may be made against it with respect to such Certificate, the Exchange Agent will issue in exchange for such lost, stolen or destroyed Certificate the shares of Parent Common Stock and cash in lieu of fractional shares deliverable in respect thereof pursuant to the Agreement.

F:\DOC\MNP\M&A\DEP\CLOSING\MERGPLAN.DOC

ARTICLES OF MERGER OF

DEPOSIT GUARANTY CORP., a Mississippi corporation,

INTO

FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION, a Tennessee corporation

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 48-21-107 and 48-21-109 of the Tennessee Business Corporation Act ("TBCA") and Section 79-4-11.05 and 79-4-11.07 of the Mississippi Business Corporation Act ("MBCA"), the undersigned domestic and foreign corporations adopt the following Articles of Merger for the purpose of merging Deposit Guaranty Corp. into First American Corporation:

- 1. The attached Plan of Merger was approved by each of the undersigned corporations in the manner prescribed by the TBCA and MBCA.
- 2. As to Deposit Guaranty Corp., approval by its shareholders of the Plan of Merger is required by Section 79-4-11.03 of the MBCA. The Plan of Merger was duly adopted by the required percentage of all the votes entitled to be cast at a meeting of its shareholders held on April 14, 1998.
- 3. As to First American Corporation, approval by its shareholders of the Plan of Merger is required by Section 48-21-104 of the TBCA. The Plan of Merger was duly adopted by the required percentage of all the votes entitled to be cast at a meeting of its shareholders held on April 16, 1998.
- 4. The Plan of Merger and performance of its terms have been duly authorized by all action required by the laws of Tennessee and Mississippi and by the corporations' charters.
- 5. The merger contemplated herein is to be effective at 12:01 am CDT on the 1st day of May, 1998.

Dated: April 29, 1998.

DEPOSIT GUARANTY CORP.

E.B. Robinson, Jr.

Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION

Dennis C. Bottorff

BY:

Title: Chairman

and Chief Executive Officer

REEL: 1797 FRAME: 0010

PLAN OF MERGER

1. Names and Surviving Corporation.

Deposit Guaranty Corp. ("Company") proposes to merge (the "Merger") into First American Corporation ("Parent") and Parent shall be the "Surviving Corporation". The Surviving Corporation's name shall be "First American Corporation". Shares of \$2.50 par value common stock of First American Corporation will be issued to shareholders of Company for their shares of Company in connection with the Merger.

2. Terms and Conditions of the Merger.

The Merger shall be consummated only pursuant to and in accordance with this Plan of Merger and the Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of December 7, 1998, by and between Company and Parent (the "Agreement"). The Merger will be effective upon the filing of the Articles of Merger by the Secretary of State of Tennessee and the Secretary of State of Mississippi to be effective at 12:01 am C.S.T. on the 1st day of May, 1998 (the "Effective Time").

3. Conversion of Shares.

Conversion of Company Common Stock. (a) At the Effective Time, 3.1 subject to Section 3.5(e) herein and Section 9.1(g) of the Agreement, each share of the common stock, no par value, of the Company (the "Company Common Stock") issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time (other than Dissenting Shares (as defined in the Agreement) and other than shares of Company Common Stock held directly or indirectly by Parent or the Company or any of their respective Subsidiaries (as defined in the Agreement) (except for Trust Account Shares and DPC shares, as such terms are defined in Section 3.2 hereof)) shall, by virtue of this Agreement and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, be converted into and exchangeable for 1.17 shares (the "Exchange Ratio") of the common stock, par value \$2.50 per share, of Parent ("Parent Common Stock") (together with the number of Parent Rights (as defined in Section 5.2 of the Agreement) associated therewith). All of the shares of Company Common Stock converted into Parent Common Stock pursuant to Section 3 shall no longer be outstanding and shall automatically be cancelled and shall cease to exist, and each certificate (each a "Certificate") previously representing any such shares of Company Common Stock shall thereafter only represent the right to receive (i) the number of whole shares of Parent Common Stock and (ii) the cash in lieu of fractional shares into which the shares of Company Common Stock represented by such Certificate have been converted pursuant to this Section 3.1 and Section 3.5(e) hereof. Certificates previously representing shares of Company Common Stock shall be exchanged for certificates representing whole shares of Parent Common Stock and cash in lieu of fractional shares issued in consideration therefor upon the surrender of such Certificates in accordance with Section 3.5, without any interest thereon. If, between the date of the Agreement and the Effective Time, the shares of Parent Common Stock shall be changed into a different number or class of shares by reason of any reclassification, recapitalization, split-up, combination, exchange of shares or readjustment, or a

F:\DOC\MNP\M&A\DEP\CLOSING\MERGPLAN.DOC

stock dividend thereon shall be declared with a record date within said period, the Exchange Ratio shall be adjusted accordingly.

- (b) At the Effective Time, all shares of Company Common Stock that are owned directly or indirectly by Parent or the Company or any of their respective Subsidiaries (other than shares of Company Common Stock (x) held directly or indirectly in trust accounts, managed accounts and the like or otherwise held in a fiduciary capacity for the benefit of third parties (any such shares, and shares of Parent Common Stock which are similarly held, whether held directly or indirectly by Parent or the Company, as the case may be, being referred to herein as "Trust Account Shares") and (y) held by Parent or the Company or any of their respective Subsidiaries in respect of a debt previously contracted (any such shares of Company Common Stock, and shares of Parent Common Stock which are similarly held, whether held directly or indirectly by Parent or the Company, being referred to herein at "DPC Shares")) shall be cancelled and shall cease to exist and no stock of Parent or other consideration shall be delivered in exchange therefor. All shares of Parent Common Stock that are owned by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries (other than Trust Account Shares and DPC Shares) shall become treasury stock of Parent.
- (c) Notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the contrary, shares of Company Common Stock which are outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time and with respect to which dissenters' rights shall have been properly demanded in accordance with Article 13 of the MBCA ("Dissenting Shares") shall not be converted into the right to receive, or be exchangeable for, Parent Common Stock or cash in lieu of fractional shares but, instead, the holders thereof shall be entitled to payment of the appraised value of such Dissenting Shares in accordance with the provisions of Article 13 of the MBCA; provided, however, that (i) if any holder of Dissenting Shares shall subsequently deliver a written withdrawal of his demand for appraisal of such shares, or (ii) if any holder fails to establish his entitlement to dissenters' rights as provided in Article 13 of the MBCA, such holder or holders (as the case may be) shall forfeit the right to appraisal of such shares of Company Common Stock and each of such shares shall thereupon be deemed to have been converted into the right to receive, and to have become exchangeable for, as of the Effective Time, Parent Common Stock and/or cash in lieu of fractional shares, without any interest thereon, as provided in Section 3.1(a), Section 3.4 and Section 3.5 herein.
- 3.2 Stock Options. (a) At the Effective Time, each option granted by the Company to purchase shares of Company Common Stock (each a "Company Option") which is outstanding and unexercised immediately prior thereto shall cease to represent a right to acquire shares of Company Common Stock and shall be converted automatically into an option to purchase shares of Parent Common Stock in an amount and at an exercise price determined as provided below (and otherwise subject to the terms of the Stock-Based, Long-Term Incentive Plan and the Stock-Based, Long-Term Incentive Plan II (the "Company Option Plans"), the agreements evidencing grants thereunder and any other agreements between the Company and an optionee regarding Company Options):
 - (1) the number of shares of Parent Common Stock to be subject to the new

 F:\DOC\MNP\M&A\DEP\CLOSING\MERGPLAN.DOC

 4/27/98 11:56 AM

option shall be equal to the product of the number of shares of Company Common Stock subject to the original option and the Exchange Ratio, provided that any fractional shares of Parent Common Stock resulting from such multiplication shall be rounded down to the nearest whole share; and

(2) the exercise price per share of Parent Common Stock under the new option shall be equal to the exercise price per share of Company Common Stock under the original option divided by the Exchange Ratio, provided that such exercise price shall be rounded up to the nearest cent.

The adjustment provided herein with respect to any options which are "incentive stock options" (as defined in Section 422 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code")) shall be and is intended to be effected in a manner which is consistent with Section 424(a) of the Code and, to the extent it is not so consistent, such Section 424(a) shall override anything to the contrary contained in the Agreement. The duration and other terms of the new option shall be the same as the original option except that all references to the Company shall be deemed to be references to Parent.

- (b) Prior to the Effective Time, Parent shall reserve for issuance the number of shares of Parent Common Stock necessary to satisfy Parent's obligations under this Section 3.2. Promptly after the Effective Time (but in no event later than five business days thereafter), Parent shall file with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") a registration statement on an appropriate form under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), with respect to the shares of Parent Common Stock subject to options to acquire Parent Common Stock issued pursuant to Section 3.2(a) hereof, and shall use its best efforts to maintain the current status of the prospectus contained therein, as well as comply with applicable state securities or "blue sky" laws, for so long as such options remain outstanding.
- 3.3 <u>Parent Common Stock</u>. Except for shares of Parent Common Stock owned by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries (other than Trust Account Shares and DPC Shares), which shall be converted into treasury stock of Parent as contemplated by Section 3.1 hereof, the shares of Parent Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be unaffected by the Merger and such shares shall remain issued and outstanding.
- 3.4 Parent to Make Shares Available. At or prior to the Effective Time, Parent shall deposit, or shall cause to be deposited, with a bank or trust company (which may be a Subsidiary of Parent) (the "Exchange Agent") selected by Parent and reasonably satisfactory to the Company, for the benefit of the holders of Certificates, for exchange in accordance with Sections 3.4 and 3.5, certificates representing the shares of Parent Common Stock and the cash in lieu of fractional shares (such cash and certificates for shares of Parent Common Stock, together with any dividends or distributions with respect thereto, being hereinafter referred to as the "Exchange Fund") to be issued pursuant to Section 3.1 and paid pursuant to Section 3.5(a) in exchange for outstanding shares of Company Common Stock.

F:\DOC\MNP\M&A\DEP\CLOSING\MERGPLAN.DOC 4/27/98 11:56 AM

- 3.5 Exchange of Shares. (a) As soon as practicable after the Effective Time, and in no event more than three business days thereafter, the Exchange Agent shall mail to each holder of record of a Certificate or Certificates a form letter of transmittal (which shall specify that delivery shall be effected, and risk of loss and title to the Certificates shall pass, only upon delivery of the Certificates to the Exchange Agent) and instructions for use in effecting the surrender of the Certificates in exchange for certificates representing the shares of Parent Common Stock and the cash in lieu of fractional shares into which the shares of Company Common Stock represented by such Certificate or Certificates shall have been converted pursuant to the Agreement. The Company shall have the right to review both the letter of transmittal and the instructions prior to the Effective Time and provide reasonable comments thereon. Upon surrender of a Certificate for exchange and cancellation to the Exchange Agent, together with such letter of transmittal, duly executed, the holder of such Certificate shall be entitled to receive in exchange therefor (x) a certificate representing that number of whole shares of Parent Common Stock to which such holder of Company Common Stock shall have become entitled pursuant to the provisions of Sections 3.1 through 3.3 hereof and (y) a check representing the amount of cash in lieu of fractional shares, if any, which such holder has the right to receive in respect of the Certificate surrendered pursuant to the provisions of Sections 3.4 and 3.5, and the Certificate so surrendered shall forthwith be cancelled. No interest will be paid or accrued on the cash in lieu of fractional shares and unpaid dividends and distributions, if any, payable to holders of Certificates.
- (b) No dividends or other distributions declared after the Effective Time with respect to Parent Common Stock and payable to the holders of record thereof shall be paid to the holder of any unsurrendered Certificate until the holder thereof shall surrender such Certificate in accordance with Sections 3.4 and 3.5. After the surrender of a Certificate in accordance with Sections 3.4 and 3.5 herein, the record holder thereof shall be entitled to receive any such dividends or other distributions, without any interest thereon, which theretofore had become payable with respect to shares of Parent Common Stock represented by such Certificate.
- (c) If any certificate representing shares of Parent Common Stock is to be issued in a name other than that in which the Certificate surrendered in exchange therefor is registered, it shall be a condition of the issuance thereof that the Certificate so surrendered shall be properly endorsed (or accompanied by an appropriate instrument of transfer) and otherwise in proper form for transfer, and that the person requesting such exchange shall pay to the Exchange Agent in advance any transfer or other taxes required by reason of the issuance of a certificate representing shares of Parent Common Stock in any name other than that of the registered holder of the Certificate surrendered, or required for any other reason, or shall establish to the satisfaction of the Exchange Agent that such tax has been paid or is not payable.
- (d) After the Effective Time, there shall be no transfers on the stock transfer books of the Company of the shares of Company Common Stock which were issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time. If, after the Effective Time, Certificates representing such shares are presented for transfer to the Exchange Agent, they shall be cancelled and exchanged for certificates representing shares of Parent Common Stock as provided in Sections 3.4 and 3.5 herein.

F:\DOC\MNP\M&A\DEP\CLOSING\MERGPLAN.DOC 4 4/27/98 11:56 AM

- (e) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Agreement, no certificates or scrip representing fractional shares of Parent Common Stock shall be issued upon the surrender for exchange of Certificates, no dividend or distribution with respect to Parent Common Stock shall be payable on or with respect to any fractional share, and such fractional share interests shall not entitle the owner thereof to vote or to any other rights of a shareholder of Parent. In lieu of the issuance of any such fractional share, Parent shall pay to each former stockholder of the Company who otherwise would be entitled to receive a fractional share of Parent Common Stock an amount in cash determined by multiplying (i) the average of the closing sale prices of Parent Common Stock on the Nasdaq National Market (the "Nasdaq/NMS") as reported by The Wall Street Journal for the five trading days immediately preceding the date on which the Effective Time shall occur by (ii) the fraction of a share of Parent Common Stock which such holder would otherwise be entitled to receive pursuant to Section 3.1 hereof.
- (f) Any portion of the Exchange Fund that remains unclaimed by the stockholders of the Company for twelve months after the Effective Time shall be paid to Parent. Any stockholders of the Company who have not theretofore complied with Section 3.4 and 3.5 herein shall thereafter look only to Parent for payment of their shares of Parent Common Stock, cash in lieu of fractional shares and unpaid dividends and distributions on the Parent Common Stock deliverable in respect of each share of Company Common Stock such stockholder holds as determined pursuant to the Agreement, in each case, without any interest thereon. Notwithstanding the foregoing, none of Parent, the Company, the Exchange Agent or any other person shall be liable to any former holder of shares of Company Common Stock for any amount properly delivered to a public official pursuant to applicable abandoned property, escheat or similar laws.
- (g) In the event any Certificate shall have been lost, stolen or destroyed, upon the making of an affidavit of that fact by the person claiming such Certificate to be lost, stolen or destroyed and, if required by Parent, the posting by such person of a bond in such amount as Parent may direct as indemnity against any claim that may be made against it with respect to such Certificate, the Exchange Agent will issue in exchange for such lost, stolen or destroyed Certificate the shares of Parent Common Stock and cash in lieu of fractional shares deliverable in respect thereof pursuant to the Agreement.

RECORDED: 09/21/1998

F:\DOC\MNP\M&A\DEP\CLOSING\MERGPLAN.DOC 5 4/27/98 11:56 AM